Due to heavy rainfall, road closures and increased river heights, Wujal Wujal LDMG and Cook LDMG have moved to ALERT. BOM advises: Minor Flood Warning for the Daintree and Flood Warning for the Mossman Rivers.

Please be advised that due to heavy rainfall, road closures and increased river heights, Wujal Wujal LDMG and Cook LDMG have moved to ALERT.

LDMG status within the Far North DDMG (other than Stand Down) is as follows:

Cook: Alert               

Douglas: Lean Forward

Etheridge: Alert               

Tablelands (TRC): Alert               

Wujal Wujal: Alert   

 


 

Australian Government Bureau of Meteorology, Queensland have issued the following warning:

Minor Flood Warning for the Daintree and Flood Warning for the Mossman Rivers

Issued at 8:07 am EST on Thursday 8 March 2018 Flood Warning Number: 4

 

Minor flood levels are expected on the Daintree River during Thursday.

50-150 mm of rainfall has been recorded across the Mossman and Daintree River catchments in the past 36 hours.  Further heavy rainfall is expected throughout Thursday.

 

Daintree River:

River level rises are occurring across the Daintree River catchment.

The Daintree River at Daintree Village reached the minor flood level early Thursday morning and is currently 3.75 m and falling slowly. Renewed rises above the minor flood level (4.00 m) are expected during Thursday. 

Mossman River:

Renewed rises are being recorded in the Mossman River. Higher levels are expected during Thursday as the heavy rainfall continues.

Latest River Heights:

Daintree R at Bairds TM, 5.44, Steady, 07:00 AM THU 08/03/18 Daintree R at Daintree Village TM, 3.75, Falling, 07:36 AM THU 08/03/18 Mossman R at Mossman TM, 6.92, Rising, 12:20 AM THU 08/03/18 Mossman Tide TM, 2.31, Steady, 06:11 AM THU 08/03/18

Flood Safety Advice:

Remember: If it's flooded, forget it.  For flood emergency assistance contact the SES on 132 500.  For life threatening emergencies, call Triple Zero (000) immediately.

Current emergency information is available at www.qld.gov.au/alerts

Next issue:

The next warning will be issued by 02:00 pm EST on Thursday 08 March 2018 at www.bom.gov.au/qld/forecasts

This advice is also available by dialling 1300 659 219. Warning, rainfall and river information are available at www.bom.gov.au/qld/flood. The latest weather forecast is available at www.bom.gov.au/qld/forecasts.

To comment, log in or register.